

Nos. 09-73210, 10-70208, 10-70209, 10-70511, 10-71342

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

**SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA PAINTERS AND ALLIED TRADE DISTRICT COUNCIL OF PAINTERS, AND ALLIED
TRADES DISTRICT COUNCIL NO. 36, et al.**

Petitioners

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent

SOUTHWESTERN REGIONAL COUNCIL OF CARPENTERS AND CARPENTERS LOCAL UNION NO. 1506

Petitioners/Cross-Respondents

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

RAYMOND INTERIOR SYSTEMS,

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

**ON PETITIONS FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATIONS FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR THE
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

JILL A. GRIFFIN
Supervisory Attorney

GREGORY P. LAURO
Attorney
National Labor Relations Board
1099 14th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20570
(202) 273-2949
(202) 273-2965

RONALD MEISBURG

General Counsel

JOHN E. HIGGINS, JR.

Deputy General Counsel

JOHN H. FERGUSON

Associate General Counsel

LINDA DREEBEN

Deputy Associate General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Statement of subject matter and appellate jurisdiction	2
Statement of the issues presented	4
Statement of the case.....	5
Statement of facts.....	7
I. The Board’s findings of fact.....	7
A. Background; Raymond employs two distinct groups of employees—drywall-finishing employees and drywall-hanging employees—who perform different work and who have been historically represented by different unions in separate units	7
B. In May 2006, Raymond lawfully terminates its Section 8(f) relationship with the Painters, effective September 30, 2006, the day the Painters’ agreement expired by its terms	10
C. On October 2, 2006, Raymond and the Carpenters meet jointly with Raymond’s drywall-finishing employees to inform them that they will now be working under the Carpenters agreement; Raymond tells the employees they must immediately join the Carpenters to continue working for Raymond; the Carpenters gives employees a single document containing membership, dues checkoff, and authorization forms, without concurrently providing the required <i>Beck</i> notices; most of the employees comply by returning signed documents that day	11
1. The employees are called to a meeting on October 2.....	11
2. Company President Winsor and Superintendent Zerrero tell employees that they must sign up with the Carpenters “that day” or else they will have no more work.....	12

Headings-Cont'd

Page(s)

- 3. The Carpenters presents employees with a single document containing membership, dues checkoff, and authorization forms, but does not at that time provide them with a *Beck* notice of their rights regarding union membership and the use and payment of union dues; most employees comply by signing and returning the document that day14

- D. Later on October 2, Raymond recognizes the Carpenters as the employees' Section 9(a) representative based on the authorization cards the employees signed that day16

- II. The Board's conclusions and order.....16

- Summary of argument.....18

- Argument.....22

- I. The Court should not defer processing this case pending the Supreme court's decision in *New Process*22

- II. Substantial evidence supports the Board's findings that, on October 2, Raymond violated Section 8(a)(1), (2) and (3) by unlawfully assisting the Carpenters in obtaining union-authorization cards from its drywall-finishing employees; that Raymond further violated that Section of the Act by granting, and the Carpenters violated Section 8(b)(1)(A) by accepting, recognition as those employees' exclusive bargaining representative based on those tainted cards; and that Raymond violated Section 8(a)(3), and the Carpenters violated 8(b)(2), by applying the Carpenters agreement and its union-security clause to those employees at a time when the Carpenters did not represent an uncoerced majority25

- A. Introduction25

- B. The Act requires that employees' free choice of bargaining representative be untainted by any employer compulsion or influence26

Headings-Cont'd

Page(s)

- C. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s findings that Raymond unlawfully assisted and recognized the Carpenters; that the Carpenters unlawfully accepted that assistance and recognition; and that they both violated the Act by applying the Carpenters agreement to the drywall-finishing employees at a time when the Carpenters lacked uncoerced majority support.....31
- D. The parties fail to meet their heavy burden in seeking to overturn the Board’s reasonable credibility determinations.....35
- III. The Carpenters violated Section 8(b)(1)(A) of the Act by failing to timely inform employees of their *Beck* rights at the time it first sought to obligate them to become union members and pay union dues42
 - A. The Carpenters failed to timely provide a *Beck* notice.....42
 - B. The Carpenters’ contentions are without merit.....45
- IV. The Board acted within its broad discretion when it awarded the the traditional, court-approved, remedy for the unlawful assistance and recognition found here47
 - A. The Board is afford broad discretion in formulating remedies48
 - B. The Board’s remedy is reasonable because it properly restores the employees to the position they would have occupied absent the parties’ violations, and deprives the parties of the advantages gained by their violations.....50
 - C. Raymond’s and the Carpenters’ contentions are without merit51
 - D. The Painters’ challenge to the remedy must fail55
- Conclusion60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Acme Tile and Terrazo Co.</i> , 318 NLRB 425 (1995), <i>enforced</i> 87 F.3d 558 (1st Cir. 1996).....	28,32,34
<i>Amalgamated Local Union 335 v. NLRB</i> , 481 F.2d 996 (2d Cir. 1973)	28
<i>Booth Serv.</i> , 206 NLRB 862 (1973) <i>enforced as modified</i> , 516 F.2d 949 (5th Cir. 1975)	28,32,34
<i>Brooklyn Hospital Ctr.</i> , 309 NLRB 1163 (1992), <i>enforced</i> 9 F.3d 218 (2d Cir. 1993)	55
<i>California Saw & Knife Works</i> , 320 NLRB 224 <i>enforced sub nom. Int’l Ass’n of Machinists & Aerospace Workers</i> <i>v. NLRB</i> , 133 F.3d 1012 (7th Cir. 1998)	43,44,45,46
<i>Campbell Soup Co. v. NLRB</i> , 378 F.2d 259 (9th Cir. 1967)	28,33
<i>Colfor, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 678 F.2d 655 (6th Cir. 1982)	35
<i>Communications Workers v. Beck</i> , 487 U.S. 735 (1988)	6,43
<i>D.L. Baker, Inc.</i> , 351 NLRB 515 (2007).....	59
<i>Dairyland USA Corp.</i> , 347 NLRB 310 (2006), <i>enforced sub nom. Local 348-S, UFCW</i> , 273 Fed.Appx. 40 (2d Cir. 2008)	27,28,33,46,49,50

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>District 65, Distributive Workers of America v. NLRB,</i> 593 F.2d 1155 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	29
<i>Duane Read, Inc.,</i> 338 NLRB 943 (2003), <i>enforced</i> 99 Fed.Appx. 240 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	27,29,30,33,47,50,51
<i>Fibreboard Products Corp. v. NLRB,</i> 379 U.S. 203 (1964)	50
<i>Franks v. Bowman Trans. Co.,</i> 424 U.S. 747 (1975)	49
<i>Fun Striders, Inc. v. NLRB,</i> 686 F.2d 659 (9th Cir. 1981).....	27
<i>Garner/Morrison,</i> 353 NLRB No. 78 (2009).....	59
<i>Hartz Mountain Corp.,</i> 228 NLRB 492 (1977).....	56
<i>International Ladies Garment Workers' Union v. NLRB,</i> 366 U.S. 731 (1961).....	24,26,29,30,33,49,50,51,52,53
<i>Industrial, Technical and Professional Employees Division, National Maritime Union of America v. NLRB,</i> 683 F.3d 305 (9th Cir. 1982).....	27,29,33,47, 51
<i>International Association of Machinists & Aerospace Workers v. NLRB,</i> 133 F.3d 1012 (7th Cir. 1998).....	43
<i>International Association of Machinists, Lodge 35 v. NLRB,</i> 311 U.S. 72 (1940)	26,29

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>International Union of Petroleum & Industrial Workers v. NLRB</i> , 980 F.2d 774 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	30
<i>John Deklewa & Sons</i> , 282 NLRB 1375 (1987).....	57
<i>Landis v. North America Co.</i> , 299 U.S. 248 (1936)	22
<i>Laurel Baye Healthcare of Lake Lanier, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 564 F.3d 469 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	3
<i>Magnum Import Co. v. Coty</i> , 262 U.S. 159 (1923)	22
<i>Markham v. Kallimanis</i> , 151 F.2d 145 (9th Cir. 1945).....	23
<i>Mego Corp.</i> , 254 NLRB 300.....	56
<i>NLRB v. Baja's Place</i> , 733 F.2d 416 (6th Cir 1984).....	36
<i>NLRB v. Bighorn Beverage Co.</i> , 614 F.2d 1238 (9th Cir. 1980).....	30
<i>NLRB v. Forest City/Dillon-Tecon Pacific</i> , 522 F.2d 1107 (9th Cir. 1975).....	49
<i>NLRB v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 373 U.S. 734 (1963)	6,43
<i>NLRB v. Gissel Packaging Co.</i> , 395 U.S. 575 (1969)	29,34,40,50

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. Hartman</i> , 774 F.2d 1376 (9th Cir. 1985)	49,50
<i>NLRB v. Midwestern Personnel Serv., Inc.</i> , 322 F.3d 969 (7th Cir. 2003)	29,33
<i>NLRB v. Nueva Engineering, Inc.</i> , 761 F.2d 961 (4th Cir. 1985)	36
<i>NLRB v. Peninsula General Hospital Medical Ctr.</i> , 36 F.3d 1262 (4th Cir. 1994)	27
<i>NLRB v. UFCW Local 4</i> , No. 09-70922	3
<i>NLRB v. Vernitron Electric Components, Inc.</i> , 548 F.2d 24 (1st Cir. 1977)	29
<i>NLRB v. Windsor Castle Healthcare Facilities, Inc.</i> , 13 F.3d 619 (1st Cir. 1994)	28,29,30
<i>Narricot Industries, L.P. v. NLRB</i> , 587 F.3d 654 (4th Cir. 2009) <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , 78 U.S.L.W. 3629 (U.S. Apr. 15, 2010)	3,23
<i>New Process Steel, L.P. v. NLRB</i> , 564 F.3d 840 (7th Cir. 2009), <i>cert. granted</i> , 130 S.Ct. 488 (2009)	3,4,18,22,23
<i>Northeastern Land Services v. NLRB</i> , 560 F.3d 36 (1st Cir. 2009) <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , 78 U.S.L.W. 3098 (U.S. Aug. 18, 2009)	3
<i>Nova Plumbing Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 330 F.3d 531 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	55,56
<i>Raymond Interior Systems.</i> , 354 NLRB No. 85	3

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Restaurant Employees Local 11 v. NLRB</i> , 760 F.2d 1006 (9th Cir. 1995)	30
<i>Retlaw Broad Co. v. NLRB</i> , 53 F.3d 1002 (9th Cir. 1995)	30,35,36
<i>Schwickerts of Rochester, Inc.</i> , 349 NLRB 687 (2007)	59
<i>Sheet Metal Workers' Local 355 v. NLRB</i> , 716 F.2d 1249 (9th Cir. 1983)	49
<i>Snell Island SNF LLC v. NLRB</i> , 568 F.3d 410 (2d Cir. 2009) <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , 78 U.S.L.W. 3130 (U.S. Sept. 11, 2009)	3
<i>Sure-Tan, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 467 U.S. 883 (1984).....	50
<i>Teamsters Local Union No. 523 v. NLRB</i> , 509 F.3d 849 (10th Cir. 2009) <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , __ U.S.L.W. __ (U.S. May 17, 2010).....	3,23
<i>Topor Contracting, Inc.</i> , 345 NLRB 1278 (2005)	60
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	30
<i>Virginia Electric & Power Co. v. NLRB</i> , 319 U.S. 533, 540 (1943).....	50
<i>Windsor Castle</i> , 310 NLRB 579 (1981), <i>enforced as modified</i> 13 F.3d 619 (2d Cir. 1994).....	50
<i>Zidell</i> , 175 NLRB 887 (1969).....	53,54

Statutes :

Page(s)

National Labor Relations Act, as amended

(29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)

Section 3(b)(29 U.S.C. § 153(b)).....	3
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157)	17,26,27,28
Section 8(a)(1)(29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	4,5,16,19,25,27,29,31,33
Section 8(a)(2)(29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(2)).....	4,5,16,19,25,26,27,29,31,33
Section 8(a)(3)(29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3)).....	4,5,16,19,25,27,28,30,31,35
Section 8(b)(1)(A)(29 U.S.C. § 158(b)(1)(A))	4,5,16,17,19,25,27,29,31,33,43,44
Section 8(b)(2)(29 U.S.C. § 158(b)(2))	4,17,30,35
Section 8(f)(29 U.S.C. § 158(f))	8,9,10,20,21,26,48,53,54,55,57,58,60
Section 9(a)(29 U.S.C. § 159(a))	9,15,16,19,20,24,26,32,33,47,48,53,54,55,56
Section 10(a)(29 U.S.C. § 160(a))	3
Section 10(c)(29 U.S.C. § 160(c)).....	49
Section 10(e)(29 U.S.C. § 160(e))	4
Section 10(f)(29 U.S.C. § 160(f))	3,4
